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I.SPECIFICATION.

Suitable Ages 3-6 years

Product Dimensions 105x64x60 cm

Maximum Weight 30 kgs

Speed 3-5km/h

Motor 30W

Charger DC12V500mA/12V1000mA
Battery 12V4.5AH/12V7AH

Remote Control

2.4G one to one function

Remote Control Batteries

2XAAA Size(notincluded)

Steering Wheel Batteries

2XAA Size(notincluded)

Operating Ambient Temperature

0-40C

Il.Components List.

1.Body 1pc

0

2.Steering wheel 1pc

. o

3.Seat 1pc

4.Bracket 1pc 5.Windshield 1pc 6.Rear mirror 1pair

7.Wheel 4pcs 8.Wheel cap 4pcs 9.Rear support with
l i wheel axle 1pc
10.Washer 3pcs(1 11.Tool 2pcs 12.Charger 1pc

replacement piece)

~
<«

A

13.Remote control 1pc







lll.LAssembly Instructions.

<Step1>

\ .I - — alll = J
1.Turn over the body and find the gearbox,then cut the ties.

)

e

. J

2.Release the two nuts with the tools provided,and pull the
wheel axle out.

\

3.Place the rear support into the position of the body,make
sure it is firmly fixed.



- /
4.Rotate the gearbox and make the hole alignment,then
insert the rear wheel axle.
\
4

5.Insert the two wheels first and tighten with two nuts by the
tools provided,then cover the wheel caps.

6.Release the two nuts with the tools provided.



7.Insert the two washers first together with the two wheels,
tighten with two nuts by the tools provided,then cover the
wheel caps.

<Step8>

\

. J

8.Insert the windshield in the front of the body,make sure it
is firmly fixed.

<Step9>

\

-
9.Press the button and insert the steering wheel.




<Step 10>

\- /

10.Place the front of the seat first,then close the rear of the
seat,tighten by a screw with a screwdriver(not included).

<Step 11>

11.Place the two rear mirrors into the position of the body.

<Step 12>

\

-
12.Place the bracket into the rear of the body.




<Step 13>

- _

13.PULL OUT the key,let the battery power on.

IV.BATTERY CHANGE.




V.Function and Operation.

\

N

Remote control Mode Foot throttle Mode

———High/low Speed

Main power switch ——
Forward Backward

Rc&Foot throttle|

i : mode switch
Multi-medi Horn But

B - Foot switch

Horn But{on

[RTRTATIT [STRTATIIT

@ ® ® o

(DsBattery Power Display (5)Vol Dn

@pPlay/Pause (& Connect Your Phone
®Universal Serial Bus  (7)Vol Up
@Music/Previous Story/Next




VI.Charging the Drive Battery.

1. The charging socket is located at the lower part of the car seat.
2. Only battery and charger which are provided or recommended

can be used only.

3. Please do not play with the charger and battery because they

are not toys.

4. The battery charging operation is to be carried out only by adults.

5. The battery shall be fully charged before first use; the battery
charging time shall be 9-10 hours and can not exceed 15 hours

6. Itis normal for battery and charger to feel warm during charging.

ot
Charger phay

VII.Simple Problem Diagnostic.

Defective conditions

Key points of inspectio

1) Ensure the power switch, all plugs of the control plate under the seat, and the battery
terminal line are properly inserted.

1. The car can not be

2) Ensure the over current protector, when the car is over loaded or blocked, the over
current protector automatically disconnects the circuit to protect the motor and controlling
IC board.

driven.

3) Check whether the car has been stored for a long time and its battery is not charged
on time.

4) If the remote control cannot start the car, please check whether the remote control
code—matching function is normally operated.

5)Check whether the remote control battery power is low.

2. Music sound is

distorted or silent

Check whether the battery has enough power, otherwise charge fully.
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VIll. WARNING.

1.Battery warning:

1) When storing the car for a long time, fully charge the battery, then turn off
the power. The battery should be recharged once every other month —
minimising the risk of shortening its lifespan.

2) When installing the battery, the positive and negative poles must be
correctly connected. Short circuiting of positive and negative poles could
damage the product.

3) Product needs to be operated with two DC 1.5V AAA batteries (not included)
and two DC1.5V AA batteries (not included).

4) Only adults should change batteries.

5) Recharging batteries must be done by adults.

6) Non-rechargeable batteries cannot be charged.

7) Before recharging chargeable batteries, ensure they are removed from
the remote control.

8) Do not mix different types of batteries.

9) Do not mix old and new batteries.

10) When storing the car for a long time, ensure the batteries are removed.

11) Over-used batteries should be removed.

2.Product warning

1) Pre-assembled parts can be sharp — product assembly must be done by
an adult. Keep parts away from small children.

2) To avoid suffocation, keep plastic bags away from children. Dispose of all
bags immediately.

3) When children ride this product, adult supervision is required.

4) This car is to be driven on a flat and even ground. Do not drive on public
roads, steep hills or near swimming pools.

5) Wear shoes when using this product. Take protective measures, such as
fastening the seatbelt and wearing a helmet, gloves, kneepads etc.

6) Not suitable for children under three years.

7) Regularly check the battery, charger, wire, plug, casing and other parts. If
there are any damages, do not use the product until it has been repaired.

8) This product can fit one child at a time. The maximum load is 30kg — do not
exceed this limit.

9) Keep this product away from open flames.

10) Keep is manual for future reference.
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3.Warning

A WARNING

- Adult supervision required — minimising the risk of injury.

- Do not use on roads, near motor vehicles, slopes, swimming pools or areas
where there is water.

- Wear shoes when using this ride-on.

- Can only be used by one child at a time.

- Before this product is assembled, keep it away from children. There could
be small and sharp parts, which could be dangerous.

- This product must be assembled by an adult.

- Always use this product with caution. Skill and vigilance are required to
avoid falls and collisions.

A WARNING

Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable (nickel-
cadmium) batteries.

A WARNING

Protective equipment should be worn. Do not ride in traffic.

A WARNING

Because of its maximum speed, this product is not suitable for children under
three years.
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IX.Remote Control Instructions.

Loosen the screw with a screwdriver,and put 2 AAA
batteries into the battery house.

Cover with a battery cover and tight with a screw

Operation manual: For the first time to use Need to frequency bind.

a. First time use need to match code, this product has memory function
Replace battery is unnecessary match code

b. Hold down “@” keys for 3 seconds start match code, The first LED flicker

c. Turn on the car body power now, The first LED lit up, Match code Success

d. Remoter 10 seconds not run will be standby ,Press any key wake up

e. Keys caption : “/A ” Forward,“ </ " Back, “<] ” Left,“ [>" Right,“ S "Speed, “ P ” Brake.
Press “ S ” key set up speed , 1 led lit up is low speed, 2 leds lit up is medium speed,
3 leds lit up is high speed, Back a car is only low speed
Press “ P ” key hold the brake, All LED flicker

A The remote controller only can be used with adult's guidance

X. Care and Maintenance

1)Regularly wipe and clean it with a piece of cloth.

2)The rotating parts of the car should be checked regularly to determine whether any
foreign matter obstructs the rotation and to keep the lubricating state of normal operation.
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Voiture Autoportée Electrique

Manuel d'installation et d'utilisation

A ATTENTION:

*Cet emballage présente de petites piéces.
*L'assemblage par un adulte est requis.

«Avant de le remettre aux enfants, retirez tous les sacs en plastique et les
emballages des pneus.

*Equipement de protection recommandé.
*Ne doit pas étre utilisé dans la circulation.
«Conservez ce manuel pour toute consultation ultérieure.

AAVERTISSEMENT

ASSEMBLAGE PAR
UN ADULTE REQUIS.

2023 Ford Motor Company. €22 est une marque déposée de Ford ou de ses

filiales utilisée sous licence.

Fabriqué et distribué par Ningbo Prince Toys Co., Ltd. sous licence.
La marque [FORD] et les marques et conceptions associées sont utilisées

avec la permission de Ford Motor Company.

IMPORTANT : LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT, A CONSERVER POUR TOUTE

CONSULTATION ULTERIEURE

INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE



I.SPECIFICATIONS

Ages appropriés 3abans

Tail du produit 115X67X50cm

Poids maximum 30 kilogrammes

Vitesse 3a5km/

Moteur 30W

Chargeur DC 12V500mA/12V1000mA
Pile 12V4,5AH/12V7AH

Télécommande

2,4G fonction un a un

Piles de la télécommande

2XAAASize(non inclus)

Piles de volant

Taille 2XAA (non incluse)

Température ambiante de fonctionnement | 0-40°C
ll.Liste des composants
1. Carrosserie 1pc _2. Volan_t 1pc 3. Siege 1pc

y
)

4. Support 1pc

5. Pare-brise 1pc

6. Rétroviseur 1 paire

@

7. Roue 4pcs

8. Enjoliveur de

I
°
Q
7]

roue 9. Support arriére avec

axe de roue 1pc

-

10. Rondelle 3 pcs (1
piéce de rechange)

N

11. Outil 2pcs

12. Chargeur 1pc

13. Télécommande

-
O
o




16



lll.Instructions d’assemblage

<Etape 1>

\ .I - — alll = J

1.Retournez la carrosserie et trouvez la boite de vitesses,
puis coupez les attaches.

<Etape 2> )
I{EJ‘

°l

. J

2.Desserrez les deux écrous a l'aide des outils fournis, et
retirez I'axe de roue.

< Etape 3>

\

3.Placez le support arriere dans la position du corps,
assurez-vous qu'il est fermement fixé.

17
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4. Faites tourner la boite de vitesses et alignez les trous, puis
insérez I'axe de la roue arriére.

<Etape 5>

5.Insérez d'abord les deux roues et serrez avec deux écrous
a l'aide des outils fournis, puis recouvrez les enjoliveurs de
roue.

<Etape 6> )
) !-3‘ _§ N PR
\ J

6. Desserrez les deux écrous a l'aide des outils fournis.

18



<Etape 7> ’ -

7. Insérez d'abord les deux rondelles avec les deux roues,
serrez-les avec deux écrous a l'aide des outils fournis, puis
recouvrez les enjoliveurs.

<Etape 8>

\

- /
8.Insérez le pare-brise a Il'avant de Ila carrosserie,
assurez-vous qu'il est bien fixé.

< Etape 9>

\

-

9. Appuyez sur le bouton et insérez le volant.
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< Etape 10 >

\- /

10. Placez d'abord l'avant du siége, puis fermez l'arriére du
siége, serrez -le avec une vis a l'aide d'un tournevis (non
inclus).

< Etape 11 >

-

11.Fixez les deux rétroviseurs dans la position de la carros-
serie.

< Etape 12 >

\

-

12. Fixez le support a l'arriére de la carrosserie.
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< Etape 13 >

13.Retirez la clé, laissez la batterie sous tension.

IV.CHANGEMENT DE PILES

21




V.Fonction et fonctionnement.

Mode de contréle a distance Mode accélérateur au pied

Interrupteur d'alimentation .
- ——Haute/basse vitesse

principal
Marche

Lecteur mutateur de
multimédia e e d'accélérateur

} Bouton outon

5 ok . VI de klaxon de klaxon
! Pédale de
commande

[RTRTATIT [STRTATIIT

@ ® ® o

Affichage de la puissance
de la batterie @ Volume -

@ Lecture/Pause @ Connecter votre téléphone
(3) Bus série universel @ Volume +
@ Musique/précédent . Histoire / Prochain
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VI. Chargement de la batterie d'entrainement.

1. La prise de charge est située a la partie
inférieure du siége

2. Seules la batterie et le chargeur fournis ou
recommandés peuvent étre utilisés.

3. Veuillez ne pas jouer avec le chargeur et la
batterie car ce ne sont pas des jouets.

4. L'opération de charge de la batterie ne doit p g o
étre effectuée que par des adultes. chargeur
5. La batterie doit étre completement changée

avant la premiere utilisation ; le temps de charge

de la batterie doit étre de 9 a 10 heures et ne

peut pas dépasser 15 heures.

6. Il est normal que la batterie et le chargeur

soient chauds pendant la charge.

VII. Diagnostic simple du probléme.

Problémes Solutions Possibles

1. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur d'alimentation, les
fiches sous le siege et la ligne de la borne de la
batterie sont correctement insérés.

1.La voiture ne 2. Lorsque la voiture est surchargée ou bloquée, le
roule pas. protecteur de surintensité déconnecte
automatiquement le circuit, protégeant ainsi le moteur
et la carte de contrdle IC.

3. Sila voiture a été rangée pendant un certain
temps, la batterie est peut-étre déchargée.

4. Silatélécommande ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez si
sa fonction de correspondance de code fonctionne
normalement.

5. Vérifiez sila pile de la télécommande est faible.

2.Mauvaise qualité
du son ou pas de
son du tout.

Assurez-vous que la batterie est suffisamment chargée
- si ce n'est pas le cas, chargez-la complétement.
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VIll. WARNING.

1.Battery warning:

1) When storing the car for a long time, fully charge the battery, then turn off
the power. The battery should be recharged once every other month —
minimising the risk of shortening its lifespan.

2) When installing the battery, the positive and negative poles must be
correctly connected. Short circuiting of positive and negative poles could
damage the product.

3) Product needs to be operated with two DC 1.5V AAA batteries (not included)
and two DC1.5V AA batteries (not included).

4) Only adults should change batteries.

5) Recharging batteries must be done by adults.

6) Non-rechargeable batteries cannot be charged.

7) Before recharging chargeable batteries, ensure they are removed from
the remote control.

8) Do not mix different types of batteries.

9) Do not mix old and new batteries.

10) When storing the car for a long time, ensure the batteries are removed.

11) Over-used batteries should be removed.

2.Product warning

1) Pre-assembled parts can be sharp — product assembly must be done by
an adult. Keep parts away from small children.

2) To avoid suffocation, keep plastic bags away from children. Dispose of all
bags immediately.

3) When children ride this product, adult supervision is required.

4) This car is to be driven on a flat and even ground. Do not drive on public
roads, steep hills or near swimming pools.

5) Wear shoes when using this product. Take protective measures, such as
fastening the seatbelt and wearing a helmet, gloves, kneepads etc.

6) Not suitable for children under three years.

7) Regularly check the battery, charger, wire, plug, casing and other parts. If
there are any damages, do not use the product until it has been repaired.

8) This product can fit one child at a time. The maximum load is 30kg — do not
exceed this limit.

9) Keep this product away from open flames.

10) Keep is manual for future reference.
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3.Warning

A WARNING

- Adult supervision required — minimising the risk of injury.

- Do not use on roads, near motor vehicles, slopes, swimming pools or areas
where there is water.

- Wear shoes when using this ride-on.

- Can only be used by one child at a time.

- Before this product is assembled, keep it away from children. There could
be small and sharp parts, which could be dangerous.

- This product must be assembled by an adult.

- Always use this product with caution. Skill and vigilance are required to
avoid falls and collisions.

A WARNING

Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable (nickel-
cadmium) batteries.

A WARNING

Protective equipment should be worn. Do not ride in traffic.

A WARNING

Because of its maximum speed, this product is not suitable for children under
three years.
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IX. Instructions de la télécommande.

Desserrez la vis avec un tournevis et mettez 2 piles AAA dans le boitier de la pile.
Couvrir avec un couvercle de batterie et serrer avec une vis

Indicateur de vitesse
Arrét

Tourner a droite

Marche avant
Vitesse

Marche arriére Tourner a gauche

Code

Manuel d'utilisation : Pour la premiére fois a I'utilisation, il est nécessaire de corre-
spondre la fréquence.

a. Lors de la premiére utilisation, il est nécessaire de faire correspondre le code, ce produit
a une fonction de mémoire. Remplacer la pile n'est pas nécessaire pour faire correspondre
le code

b. Maintenez les touches « ¥ » pendant 3 secondes pour démarrer le code de correspon-
dance, le premier LED clignote.

c. Allumez I'alimentation de la carrosserie, la premiére LED s'allume, le code de correspon-
dance est réussi.

d. Si 'appareil ne fonctionne pas pendant 10 secondes, il reste en veille. Appuyez sur
n'importe quelle touche pour le réveiller.

e. Description des touches : « /A » Marche avant, « </ » Marche arriére, « <] »Tourner a
gauche, « > » Tourner a droite, « S » Vitesse, « P » Frein. Appuyez sur la touche « S » pour
régler la vitesse, 1 voyant LED allumé correspond a la basse vitesse, 2 voyants LED
allumés correspondent a une vitesse moyenne, 3 voyants LED allumés correspondent a
une vitesse élevée, la marche en arriére ne correspond qu'a une vitesse faible.

Appuyez sur la touche « P » pour maintenir le frein, toutes les voyants LED clignotent

& La téléecommande ne peut étre utilisée qu'avec l'aide d'un adulte

X. Soin et entretien

1) Essuyez et nettoyez régulierement avec un morceau de tissu.

2) Les pieces tournantes de la voiture doivent étre vérifiées régulierement pour déterminer si
des objets étrangers entravent la rotation et pour maintenir un état de lubrification dans un
fonctionnement normal.
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If you have any questions, please contact our customer care center.
Our contact details are below:

@ 001-877-644-9366
M customerservice@aosom.com

Imported by Aosom LLC
27150 SW Kinsman Rd Wilsonville, OR 97070 USA
MADE IN CHINA

If you have any questions, please contact our customer care center.
Our contact details are below:

Sivous avez la moindre question, veuillez contacter notre centre d'assistance a la clientéle.
Nos coordonnées sont les suivantes:

O 416-792-6088
M customerservice@aosom.ca

Imported by Aosom Canada Inc.

7270 Woodbine Avenue, Unit 307, Markham, Ontario Canada
L3R 4B9

MADE IN CHINA

Importé par Aosom Canada Inc.

7270 Woodbine Avenue, unité 307, Markham, Ontario Canada
L3R 4B9

FABRIQUE EN CHINE




